

VIVA GOLD CORP.
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended October 31, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)



DALE MATHESON CARR-HILTON LABONTE LLP
CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of Viva Gold Corp.

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Viva Gold Corp. (the “Company”), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at October 31, 2020 and 2019, and the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, consolidated statements of changes in shareholders’ equity and consolidated statements of cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies (collectively referred to as the “financial statements”).

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at October 31, 2020 and 2019, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 1 to the financial statements, which describes events or conditions that indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in Management’s Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We obtained Management’s Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor’s report. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is David Goertz.

DMCL

DALE MATHESON CARR-HILTON LABONTE LLP
CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS
Vancouver, BC

January 21, 2021



An independent firm
associated with Moore
Global Network Limited

Viva Gold Corp.

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Note	October 31, 2020	October 31, 2019
		\$	\$
ASSETS			
Current Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	5	1,161,863	35,979
Receivable and prepayments		181,285	61,393
		1,343,148	97,372
Cash – restricted	6	82,761	81,779
Exploration and evaluation assets	7	759,446	750,436
Right of use asset	4	4,905	-
TOTAL ASSETS		2,190,260	929,587
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	8	30,516	255,448
Loan Payable	8	-	196,068
Lease Liability	4	5,215	-
		35,731	451,516
Asset retirement obligation	9	165,130	163,171
TOTAL LIABILITIES		200,861	614,687
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Common shares	10	8,699,414	5,231,513
Cumulative translation adjustment		13,312	12,714
Contributed surplus	10	852,298	561,572
Deficit		(7,575,625)	(5,490,899)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		1,989,399	314,900
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		2,190,260	929,587

Nature of Operations and Going Concern (Note 1)

Subsequent Events (Note 15)

Approved on behalf of the Board:

“Gary MacDonald”

Gary MacDonald, Director

“James Hesketh”

James Hesketh, Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

Viva Gold Corp.

Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the Years Ended October 31,

	Note	2020	2019
		\$	\$
OPERATING EXPENSES			
Amortization	4	15,122	-
Exploration cost	7	1,193,335	1,279,819
Management fees	8	67,299	71,966
Office costs		54,313	54,503
Professional fees	8	109,827	115,876
Share based payments	10	276,761	248,664
Shareholder information		305,827	401,577
Transfer agent and filing fees		28,596	35,703
Travel expenses		22,440	14,718
		(2,073,520)	(2,222,826)
Interest Expense		(11,336)	(34,401)
Interest Income		130	130
NET LOSS		(2,084,726)	(2,257,097)
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS:			
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss			
Exchange losses arising on translation of foreign operations		598	9,027
COMPREHENSIVE LOSS		(2,084,128)	(2,248,070)
BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE		(0.07)	(0.10)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding		30,874,190	21,749,566

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

Viva Gold Corp.

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Number of shares	Share capital \$	Shares Subscribed \$	Cumulative Translation Adjustment \$	Contributed Surplus \$	Deficit \$	Total Equity \$
Balance as at October 31, 2018	18,836,077	3,533,775	19,980	3,687	304,423	(3,233,802)	628,063
Private placements - Cash	5,351,488	1,736,380	(19,980)	-	5,985	-	1,722,385
Financing cost incurred - Cash	-	(50,142)	-	-	-	-	(50,142)
Financing cost incurred - Warrants	-	(2,500)	-	-	2,500	-	-
Exercise of warrants	40,000	14,000	-	-	-	-	14,000
Share based payments - Options	-	-	-	-	248,664	-	248,664
Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations	-	-	-	9,027	-	-	9,027
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	(2,257,097)	(2,257,097)
Balance as at October 31, 2019	24,227,565	5,231,513	-	12,714	561,572	(5,490,899)	314,900
Balance as at October 31, 2019	24,227,565	5,231,513	-	12,714	561,572	(5,490,899)	314,900
Private placement - Cash	14,998,860	3,698,771	-	-	13,965	-	3,712,736
Financing cost incurred - Cash	-	(230,870)	-	-	-	-	(230,870)
Share based payments – Options	-	-	-	-	276,761	-	276,761
Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations	-	-	-	598	-	-	598
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	(2,084,726)	(2,084,726)
Balance as at October 31, 2020	39,226,425	8,699,414	-	13,312	852,298	(7,575,625)	1,989,399

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

Viva Gold Corp.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the Years Ended October 31,

	2020	2019
	\$	\$
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net loss for the year	(2,084,726)	(2,257,097)
Share based compensation	276,761	248,664
Accretion of lease liability	1,344	-
Amortization	15,122	-
Changes in working capital		
Receivable and prepayments	(120,143)	(32,806)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(230,207)	38,885
Interest payable	11,336	34,401
Cash flow used in operating activities	<u>(2,130,513)</u>	<u>(1,967,953)</u>
FINANCING ACTIVITY		
Proceeds from private placements	3,712,736	1,672,243
Share issuance costs	(230,870)	-
Proceeds from exercise of warrants	-	14,000
Proceeds from loan	50,000	-
Repayment of loan	(257,404)	(105,000)
Lease payments	(16,155)	-
Cash flow from financing activities	<u>3,258,307</u>	<u>1,581,243</u>
DECREASE IN CASH FLOW	1,127,794	(386,710)
Impact of foreign exchange on cash	(1,910)	7,283
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - Opening	<u>35,979</u>	<u>415,406</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - Ending	<u>1,161,863</u>	<u>35,979</u>
Non-cash transactions:		
Finders' warrants issued	-	2,500

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

1. Nature of Operations and Going Concern

Viva Gold Corp. (“Viva” or the “Company”) was incorporated under the Business Corporation Act (British Columbia) on September 24, 2009. The address of the Company’s corporate office and principal place of business is Suite 302, 8047 199 Street, Langley, British Columbia, Canada, V2Y 0E2.

The Company’s business is the acquisition, exploration and development of precious metal properties. It is currently advancing its 100% owned Tonopah Project, located in the Walker Lane Trend in Western Nevada.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company will continue as a going concern, meaning it will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize assets and discharge liabilities in the ordinary course of business. The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon the ability of the Company to obtain financing and generate positive cash flows from its operations. Viva is an exploration stage company and as at October 31, 2020 had an accumulated deficit of \$7,575,625. Management of the Company does not expect that its current cash position will be sufficient to meet all of its operating requirements, financial commitments, and business development priorities during the next twelve months. Accordingly, the Company will need to obtain financing in the form of debt, equity, or a combination thereof for the next twelve months to continue to operate. There can be no assurance that additional funding will be available to the Company, or, if available, that this funding will be on acceptable terms. These conditions indicate the existence of material uncertainty that may give rise to significant doubt about Viva’s ability to continue as a going concern.

Since March 2020, several measures have been implemented in Canada, the United States, and the rest of the world in response to the increased impact from the novel coronavirus (“COVID-19”). While the impact of COVID-19 is expected to be temporary, the current circumstances are dynamic and the impact on our business operations cannot be reasonably estimated at this time. We anticipate this could have an adverse impact on our exploration plans, results of operations, financial position and cash flows during the current fiscal year.

2. Basis of Presentation

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and the Interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on an accrual basis and are based on historical costs, modified where applicable. The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted.

These financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the board of Directors on January 21, 2021.

3. Significant Accounting Policies and Estimates

Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company, and its wholly owned subsidiary, 0862130 Corp. A wholly owned subsidiary is an entity in which the Company has control, directly or indirectly, where control is defined as the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an enterprise to obtain benefits from its activities. The Company’s subsidiary, 0862130 Corp., is incorporated in Nevada, United States for the purpose of exploration and development of the Tonopah Project. All intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated on consolidation.

VIVA GOLD CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
October 31, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits held on call with banks and other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less.

Financial instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

Financial assets

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. On initial recognition, all financial assets and liabilities are recorded at fair value, net of attributable transaction costs, except for financial assets and liabilities classified as fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”). Transaction costs of financial assets and liabilities classified as at FVTPL are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

The classification of financial assets at initial recognition depends on the financial asset’s contractual cash flow characteristics and the Company’s business model for managing them. With the exception of trade receivable that do not contain a significant financing component, the Company initially measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs. Trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component are measured at the transaction price.

In order for a financial asset to be classified as measured at amortized cost or fair value through OCI, it needs to give rise to cash flows that are ‘solely payments of principal and interest’ (“SPPI”) on the principal amount outstanding. This assessment is referred to as the SPPI test and is performed at an instrument level.

The Company’s business model for managing financial assets refers to how it manages financial assets in order to generate cash flows. The business model determines whether cash flows will result from collecting contractual cash flows, selling the financial assets, or both.

Financial assets at amortized cost (debt instruments)

The Company measures financial assets at amortized cost if both of the following conditions are met:

- The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets at amortized cost are subsequently measured using the effective interest (“EIR”) method and are subject to impairment. Gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss when the asset is derecognized, modified or impaired.

The Company’s financial assets at amortized cost include its cash and cash equivalents and receivables.

VIVA GOLD CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

October 31, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Financial assets at fair value through OCI (debt instruments)

The Company measures debt instruments at fair value through OCI if both of the following conditions are met:

- The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective of both holding to collect contractual cash flows and selling; and
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

For debt instruments at fair value through OCI, interest income, foreign exchange revaluation and impairment losses and reversals are recognized in the statement of profit or loss and computed in the same manner as for financial assets measured at amortized cost. The remaining fair value changes are recognized in OCI. Upon derecognition, the cumulative fair value change recognized in OCI is recycled to profit or loss.

The Company does not have any debt instruments classified as financial assets at fair value through OCI.

Financial assets designated as fair value through OCI (equity instruments)

Upon initial recognition, the Company may elect to classify irrevocably its equity instruments as equity instruments designated at fair value through OCI when they meet the definition of equity under IAS 32, *Financial instruments: Presentation* and are not held for trading. The classification is determined on an instrument-by-instrument basis.

Gains and losses on these financial assets are never recycled to profit or loss. Dividends are recognized as other income in the statement of profit or loss when the right of payment has been established, except when the Company benefits from such proceeds as a recovery of part of the cost of the financial asset, in which case, such gains are recorded in OCI. Equity instruments designated at fair value through OCI are not subject to impairment assessment.

The Company does not have any instruments designated as financial assets at fair value through OCI.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss include financial assets held for trading, financial assets designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss, or financial assets mandatorily required to be measured at fair value. Financial assets are classified as held for trading if they are acquired for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term. Derivatives, including separated embedded derivatives, are also classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments. Financial assets with cash flows that are solely not payments of principal and interest are classified and measured at fair value through profit or loss, irrespective of the business model. Notwithstanding the criteria for debt instruments to be classified at amortized cost or at fair value through OCI, as described above, debt instruments may be designated at fair value through profit or loss on initial recognition if doing so eliminates, or significantly reduces, an accounting mismatch.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are carried in the statement of financial position at fair value with net changes in fair value recognized in the statement of profit or loss.

The Company does not have any financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.

VIVA GOLD CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
October 31, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Derecognition

A financial asset is primarily derecognized when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired; or
- The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either (a) the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if, and to what extent, it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the Company continues to recognize the transferred asset to the extent of its continuing involvement. In that case, the Company also recognizes an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of the consideration that the Company could be required to repay.

Financial liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings, or as payables, as appropriate.

All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Company's financial liabilities include accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial liabilities are classified as held for trading if they are incurred for the purpose of repurchasing in the near term. This category also includes derivative financial instruments entered into by the Company that are not designated as hedging instruments in hedge relationships as defined by IFRS 9. Separated embedded derivatives are also classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments.

Gains and losses on liabilities held for trading are recognized in the statement of profit or loss.

The Company has not designated any liabilities as at fair value through profit or loss.

VIVA GOLD CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

October 31, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Loans and borrowings

After initial recognition, interest bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate (“EIR”) method. Gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognized as well as through the EIR amortization process.

Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortization is included as finance cost in the statement of profit or loss.

The Company’s loans payable are considered as loans and borrowings.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in the statement of profit or loss.

Exploration and evaluation assets

Acquisition costs of mineral rights are initially capitalized as incurred while exploration and pre-extraction expenditures are expensed as incurred until such time proven or probable reserves are established for that project. Acquisition costs include cash consideration and the fair market value of shares issued on the acquisition of mineral properties.

Expenditures relating to exploration and pre-extraction activities are expensed as incurred until such time proven or probable reserves are established for that project, after which subsequent expenditures relating to development activities for that particular project are capitalized as incurred.

Where proven and probable reserves have been established, the project’s capitalized expenditures are depleted over proven and probable reserves using the units-of-production method upon commencement of production. Where proven and probable reserves have not been established, the project’s capitalized expenditures are depleted over the estimated extraction life using the straight-line method upon commencement of extraction. The Company has not established proven or probable reserves for its project.

Exploration and evaluation assets are tested for impairment if facts or circumstances indicate that impairment exists. Examples of such facts and circumstances are as follows:

- the period for which the Company has the right to explore in the specific area has expired during the period or will expire in the near future, and is not expected to be renewed;
- substantive expenditure on further exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in the specific area is neither budgeted nor planned;
- exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in the specific area have not led to the discovery of commercially viable quantities of mineral resources and the entity has decided to discontinue such activities in the specific area; and
- sufficient data exist to indicate that, although a development in the specific area is likely to proceed, the carrying amount of the exploration and evaluation asset is unlikely to be recovered in full from successful development or by sale.

VIVA GOLD CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
October 31, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

An impairment loss is recognized if it is determined that the carrying value is not recoverable and exceeds fair value.

Impairment of long-lived assets

At each financial position reporting date the carrying amounts of the Company's long-lived assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets are impaired. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use, which is the present value of future cash flows expected to be derived from the asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period.

For the purposes of impairment testing, exploration and evaluation assets are allocated to cash-generating units to which the exploration activity relates. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

Foreign Currency Translation

The functional currency is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. The functional currency of the Company is the Canadian Dollar, whereas the functional currency of 0862130 Corp. has been determined to be the US Dollar. The functional currency determinations were conducted through an analysis of the consideration factors identified in International Accounting Standards 21, The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates ("IAS 21").

Transactions in currencies other than the functional currency are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing on dates of transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary assets and liabilities that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated at rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined. All gains and losses on translation of these foreign currency transactions are included in profit or loss. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

For consolidation purposes, the assets and liabilities of the Company's subsidiary are translated at the period end rates of exchange, and the results of their operations are translated at average rates of exchange for the period. The resulting differences are recognized in cumulative translation adjustments within equity.

Asset retirement obligations

A legal or constructive obligation to incur restoration, rehabilitation and environmental costs arises when environmental disturbance is caused by the exploration, development or ongoing production of a mineral property interest. Such costs arising for the decommissioning of plant and other site preparation work, discounted to their net present value, are provided for and capitalized at the start of each project to the carrying value of the asset, as soon as the obligation to incur such costs arises. Risk-free discount rates using pre-tax rates that reflect the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value. The Company records a provision for environmental rehabilitation in the financial statements when it is incurred and capitalizes this amount as an increase in the carrying amount of the related asset. These costs are charged against profit or loss over the economic life of the related asset, through amortization using either the unit-of-production or the straight-line method. The related liability is adjusted each period for the unwinding of the discount rate and for changes to

VIVA GOLD CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
October 31, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

the current market-based discount rate, amount or timing of the underlying cash flows needed to settle the obligation. Costs for restoration of subsequent site damage which is created on an ongoing basis during production are provided for at their net present values and charged against profits as extraction progresses.

Share-based compensation

Share-based payments to employees are measured at the fair value of the stock options issued and recognized over the vesting period. Share-based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of goods and services received by the Company or the fair value of the stock options granted, if the fair value of the goods and services cannot be reliably estimated. The fair value of the stock options is determined using Black-Scholes option pricing model, taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the stock options are granted. At each reporting date, the amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of stock options that are expected to vest.

Warrants issued in equity financing transactions

The Company allocates a value to warrants issued as part of units in private placement offerings using the residual method, whereby the value in excess of the market price of the shares is allocated to the warrant. If and when the expiration date of such warrants is extended or the exercise price is decreased, the Company does not record a charge for the incremental increase in fair value.

Income taxes

Current income taxes

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current period are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date, in the countries where the Company operates and generates taxable income.

Current income tax relating to items recognized directly in other comprehensive income or equity is recognized in other comprehensive income or equity and not in profit or loss. Management periodically evaluates the positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

Deferred income taxes

Deferred income tax is provided using the asset and liability method on temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and recognized only to the extent that it is probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax assets to be utilized.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) enacted or substantively enacted at the end of each reporting period.

Deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax liabilities and assets and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realized simultaneously.

VIVA GOLD CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
October 31, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Loss per share

The Company presents basic and diluted loss per share data for its common shares. Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the periods presented. Diluted loss per share is computed similar to basic loss per share except that the weighted average shares outstanding are increased to include additional shares for the assumed exercise of stock options and warrants, if dilutive.

For both years presented, there were no dilutive instruments. Accordingly, diluted loss per share equals basic loss per share.

Significant accounting judgements and estimates

Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Significant judgement is applied in the determination of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Significant areas requiring the use of management estimates relate to the assessment of impairment of its mineral properties, asset retirement obligations, share-based payments and deferred income tax assets. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

4. Changes in Accounting policies

On November 1, 2019, the Company adopted IFRS 16 which replaced IAS 17 "Leases" and related interpretations, using the modified retrospective method which does not require restatement of prior period financial information. Accordingly, comparative information in the Company's consolidated financial statements is not restated. The new standard introduces a single lessee accounting model and requires a lessee to recognize a right of use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a lease liability representing its obligation to make lease payments.

Leases are recognized as a right-to-use asset with a corresponding liability at the date at which the leased asset is available for use. Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and the finance cost. The finance cost is charged to profit or loss over the lease period to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period. The right-of-use asset is depreciated over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term on a straight-line basis.

Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are initially measured on a present value basis. Lease liabilities include the net present value of the following lease payments:

- Fixed payments, less any lease incentives receivable.
- Variable lease payments that are based on an index or a rate.
- Amounts expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees.
- The exercise price of a purchase option if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option.
- Payments for penalties for terminating the lease.

Lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease. If that rate cannot be determined, the

VIVA GOLD CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

October 31, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Company's incremental borrowing rate is used, being the rate that the Company would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value in a similar economic environment with similar terms and conditions.

Right-of-use assets are measured at cost comprising the following:

- The amount of the initial measurement of lease liability.
- Any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received.
- Any initial direct costs.
- Restoration costs.

Payments associated with short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognized on a straight-line basis as an expense in profit or loss. Short-term leases are leases with a term of 12 months or less. Low value assets comprise office equipment.

In applying IFRS 16 for the first time, the Company used the following practical expedients permitted by the standard.

- Account for leases with a remaining term of less than 12 months as of November 1, 2019 as short-term leases;
- Apply a discount rate equivalent to the incremental borrowing rate of the Company;
- Account for lease payments as an expense and not recognize a right-to-use asset if the underlying asset is of low dollar value; and
- Use hindsight in determining the lease term where contract contains terms to extend or terminate the lease

In March 2019, the Company entered into a lease agreement for an office space in Tonopah, Nevada and had accounted for it as an operating lease based on the previous IFRS standards as of October 31, 2019. On November 1, 2019, the Company adopted IFRS 16. For the purpose of initial recognition of right of use asset and lease liability, the Company used the total commitment amount of \$21,056 (US\$16,000) as at October 31, 2019 and discounted this amount to \$19,632 (US\$14,918) by using a discount rate of 10%, the Company's incremental borrowing rate.

A continuity of the Company's lease liability is as follows:

FS Presentation - October 31, 2020	
Lease Liability	
Initial recognition	19,632
Payments	(16,155)
Accretion	1,344
Impact of foreign exchange	394
	5,215

VIVA GOLD CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
October 31, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

A continuity of the Company's right of use asset schedule is as follows:

FS Presentation - October 31, 2020	
Right of Use Asset	
Initial recognition	19,632
Amortization	(15,122)
Impact of foreign exchange	395
	4,905

Future accounting pronouncements

There are no other IFRS or International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee interpretation that are not yet effective that are expected to have a material impact on the Company's financial statements.

5. Cash and Cash Equivalents

	October 31, 2020	October 31, 2019
	\$	\$
Cash at bank	1,150,867	24,986
Guaranteed investment certificates	10,750	10,750
Deposits	246	243
	1,161,863	35,979

6. Restricted Cash

The Company has reclamation bonds with the Bureau of Land Management in the State of Nevada to insure the completion of future Asset Retirement Obligations (Note 9) as estimated utilizing a standardized reclamation cost estimating system for the State of Nevada. During the year ended October 31, 2018, the Company replaced 50% of its cash backed reclamation bonds with reclamation surety bonds through Lexon Insurance. The Company pays an annual surety premium for this insurance. The Company has made cash deposits and these deposits are not releasable until such time that sufficient reclamation has been completed. As at October 31, 2020, total reclamation bonds held with the Bureau of Land Management and with an insurance company amounted to US\$62,142 (2019 – US\$62,142).

	October 31, 2020	October 31, 2019
	\$	\$
Opening balance	81,779	81,667
Impact of foreign exchange	982	112
	82,761	81,779

7. Exploration and Evaluation Assets

In March 2017, the Company's wholly owned subsidiary, 0862130 Corp. entered into an agreement to acquire, from Midway Gold US Corp., certain assets and assume certain liabilities related to the Tonopah Project in Nevada, USA out of chapter 11 bankruptcy proceedings. Under the asset purchase agreement, 0862130 Corp paid US\$25,000 and assumed liabilities related to the assets being acquired.

VIVA GOLD CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

October 31, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Following the acquisition, the Company entered into a royalty deed modification and waiver of claims agreement with underlying royalty holders on the Tonopah Project to settle the advanced royalty payment assumed in the acquisition and replace a sliding scale Net Smelter Royalty (“NSR”) into a flat 2% NSR structure. In exchange for this, the Company paid US\$50,000 in cash, and issued 1,500,000 shares of its common stock with a grant date fair value of \$495,000.

The Tonopah Project consists of 444 unpatented mineral claims, 185 of which are subject to a 2% net smelter royalty (“NSR”). The Company has an option to acquire 1% of the NSR for US\$1 million.

A continuity of the Company’s exploration and evaluation assets is as follows:

	October 31, 2020	October 31, 2019
	\$	\$
Opening balance	750,436	749,409
Impact of foreign exchange	9,010	1,027
	759,446	750,436

The following is a summary of exploration expenditures incurred by the Company on the Tonopah Project:

	For the twelve months ended October 31	
	2020	2019
	\$	\$
Claim Fees	105,793	104,425
Bond Premium	5,058	4,993
Consulting	157,033	104,421
Drilling	527,468	675,129
Environmental	14,213	12,216
Metallurgical testwork	4,267	58,348
Permits	-	1,811
Salaries	67,299	71,966
Samples	46,538	123,515
Supplies/General	22,116	14,152
Technical Reports	211,237	70,572
Travel	32,313	38,271
	1,193,335	1,279,819

8. Related Party Transactions

- a) The Company is party to a consulting service agreement, dated April 10, 2017, with Kalex LLC (“Kalex”), an entity owned by James Hesketh, the Company’s president and CEO and a member of the board of directors of the Company. On January 1, 2019, the consulting service agreement was revised and as a result, the monthly management fee payable under this agreement was reduced to US\$8,333 (Previously US\$12,500). During the year ended October 31, 2020, the Company incurred \$134,600 (2019 - \$143,932) in management fees/salaries. The Compensation of Mr. Hesketh is equally divided between management fees in the statement of loss and as salaries within exploration expenditures. As at October 31, 2020, \$535 (October 31, 2019 - \$77,396), included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities, was due to Kalex.
- b) Avisar Everyday Solutions and Avisar Chartered Professional Accountants (“Avisar”), firms where the CFO is a founder and principal, provides bookkeeping, treasury, and financial reporting services to the Company. During the year ended October 31, 2020, the Company incurred accounting fees of \$64,750 (2019 - \$68,400)

VIVA GOLD CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
October 31, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

to both firms. As at October 31, 2020, \$5,460 (October 31, 2019 - \$5,460), included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities, was due to Avisar.

- c) During the year ended October 31, 2020, share based payments related to the incentive stock options granted to related parties amounted to \$214,309 (2019 – 225,981).
- d) The Company was a party to a loan agreement for a principal amount of \$250,000 with a company affiliated with a director of the Company. The loan accrued interest at 8% per annum and was due on December 31, 2020. The loan plus accrued interest was repaid during the year ended October 31, 2020.

9. Asset Retirement Obligation

As part of its acquisition of the Tonopah Project, the Company assumed a reclamation permit, which allows for a disturbance footprint of up to 75 acres of which approximately eight acres was disturbed by past exploration drilling operations and past hydraulic test work on the site. During the year ended October 31, 2017, the Company deposited US\$123,990 (\$155,507) with the Bureau of Land Management in the State of Nevada for related reclamation bonds (Note 6), which is estimated by the amount of site disturbance and industry standard costs for reclamation. The fair value of the obligation approximates the carrying amount due to the short time period before reclamation work is scheduled.

A continuity of the Company’s Asset Retirement Obligation is as follows:

	October 31, 2020	October 31, 2019
	\$	\$
Opening balance	163,171	162,948
Impact of foreign exchange	1,959	223
	165,130	163,171

10. Share Capital

Common Shares

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Fiscal 2020 Activity - Shares

On December 24, 2019, the Company closed the first tranche of its non-brokered private placement of 2,007,480 units for total proceeds of \$481,795. Each subscriber received a unit at a price of \$0.24 consisting of one common share and one share purchase warrant exercisable at \$0.34 per share until December 23, 2021.

On February 20, 2020, the Company closed the second tranche of its non-brokered private placement of 931,000 units for total proceeds of \$223,440, \$13,965 of which was allocated to the warrants using the residual method. Each subscriber received a unit at a price of \$0.24 consisting of one common share and one share purchase warrant exercisable at \$0.34 per share until February 21, 2022.

On June 23, 2020, the Company closed another round of its non-brokered private placement of 12,060,380 units at a price of \$0.25 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$3,070,500. Each subscriber received one common share and one half of share purchase warrant exercisable at \$0.30 per share until June 22, 2023.

VIVA GOLD CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

October 31, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

The Company paid finders' fee of 6% on some of the funds raised in connection with the above private placement tranches. Total issuance cost, including finders' fee, paid during the year ended October 31, 2020, amounted to \$230,870.

The related parties of the Company acquired an aggregate of 5,020,000 units of the Company in the above private placement tranches.

As at October 31, 2020, there were 39,226,425 common shares of the company outstanding.

Fiscal 2019 Activity - Shares

During July and August 2019, the Company closed a private placement of 3,395,502 units for total proceeds of \$1,018,650. Each unit at a price of \$0.30 consists of one common share and one warrant exercisable at \$0.40 per share, expiring two years from the date of the grant. The Company allocated \$5,985 of the total proceeds to the share purchase warrants. In conjunction with the private placement, the Company paid cash commissions of \$36,914.

On November 13, 2018, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 1,955,986 units for total proceeds of \$723,715. Each unit at a price of \$0.37 consists of one common share and one warrant exercisable at \$0.47 per share until November 13, 2020. In conjunction with the private placement, the Company paid cash commissions of \$13,228, and also issued 12,000 warrants to the finders on the same terms as the other subscribers. The fair value of these finders warrants issued to the finders amounted to \$2,500 and was determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following assumptions: expected dividend yield: 0%; expected life: 2 years; expected stock price volatility: 110%; risk-free rate: 2.31%.

Escrow Shares

As of October 31, 2020, there were 328,750 common shares of the Company held in escrow.

Stock Options

On February 21, 2020, the Company issued 548,500 stock options. The options are exercisable at \$0.24 per share and have a term of three years with 50% vesting immediately and 25% for each year following the award date. The fair value of these stock options was determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following assumptions: expected dividend yield: 0%; expected life: 3 years; expected stock price volatility: 110%; risk-free rate: 1.37%. During the year ended October 31, 2020, total share based payments expense related to these stock options amounted to \$61,316.

On July 1, 2020, the Company issued 765,000 stock options. The options are exercisable at \$0.285 per share and have a term of three years with 50% vesting immediately and 25% for each year following the award date. The fair value of these stock options was determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following assumptions: expected dividend yield: 0%; expected life: 3 years; expected stock price volatility: 110%; risk-free rate: 0.31%. During the year ended October 31, 2020, total share based payments expense related to these stock options amounted to \$91,919.

On July 7, 2020, the Company issued 420,000 stock options. The options are exercisable at \$0.285 per share and have a term of three years with 50% vesting immediately and 25% for each year following the award date. The fair value of these stock options was determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following assumptions: expected dividend yield: 0%; expected life: 3 years; expected stock price volatility: 110%; risk-free rate: 0.29%. During the year ended October 31, 2020, total share based payments expense related to these stock options amounted to \$19,222.

VIVA GOLD CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
October 31, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

As at October 31, 2020, the Company had 3,808,500 stock options outstanding (vested: 2,660,500) with a weighted average remaining useful life of 1.56 years. During the year ended October 31, 2020, total share-based payments expense related to these stock options amounted to \$276,761.

A continuity of the Company's incentive stock options is as follows:

	October 31, 2020	Weighted average exercise price	October 31, 2019
	# of Options	\$	
Outstanding, beginning of the period	2,075,000	0.39	1,050,000
Granted	1,733,500	0.28	1,125,000
Forfeited	-	-	(100,000)
Outstanding, end of the period	3,808,500	0.34	2,075,000
Vested, end of the period	2,660,500	0.36	1,275,000

The details of stock options outstanding as at October 31, 2020 are as follows:

Number of Options	Exercise Price (\$)	Expiry Date	Remaining Life (Years)
950,000	0.50	January 18, 2021	0.22
1,025,000	0.29	December 13, 2021	1.12
100,000	0.30	March 20, 2022	1.38
548,500	0.24	February 21, 2023	2.31
765,000	0.29	July 1, 2023	2.67
420,000	0.34	July 7, 2023	2.68
3,808,500	0.34		1.56

Warrants

During the year ended October 31, 2020, a total of 1,034,550 warrants expired without being exercised as they were not exercised before their expiry deadline of October 26, 2020.

A continuity of the Company's warrants is as follows:

	October 31, 2020	Weighted average exercise price	October 31, 2019
	# of Warrants	\$	
Outstanding - opening	6,398,038	0.43	3,931,350
Granted	8,953,480	0.31	5,363,488
Expired	(1,034,550)	0.47	(2,856,800)
Exercised	-	-	(40,000)
Outstanding - ending	14,316,968	0.36	6,398,038

VIVA GOLD CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
October 31, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Details of share purchase warrants outstanding as at October 31, 2020 are as follows:

Number of Warrants	Exercise Price (\$)	Expiry Date	Remaining Life (Years)
1,967,986	0.47	November 13, 2020	0.04
2,198,334	0.40	July 3, 2021	0.67
1,197,168	0.40	August 3, 2021	0.76
2,007,480	0.34	December 23, 2021	1.15
931,000	0.34	February 21, 2022	1.31
6,015,000	0.30	June 23, 2023	2.64
14,316,968	0.36		1.53

11. Income Taxes

The following table reconciles the amount of income tax recoverable on application of the combined statutory and Canadian federal and provincial income tax rates:

	For the Year ended October 31,	
	2020	2019
Earnings (loss) for the year	\$ (2,084,726)	\$ (2,257,097)
Expected income tax recovery (27%)	\$ (562,876)	\$ (609,416)
Change in statutory, foreign tax, foreign exchange r	217,097	164,332
Permanent Difference	75,213	67,606
Share issue cost	(62,000)	(14,000)
Change in unrecognized deductible temporary	332,566	391,478
Total income tax expense (recovery)	\$ -	\$ -

Significant components of the Company's deferred income tax assets and liabilities are as follows:

	For the Year ended October 31,	
	2020	2019
Deferred Tax Assets (liabilities)		
Exploration and evaluation assets	\$ 334,856	\$ 290,562
Financing Cost	67,000	24,000
Asset retirement obligation	34,677	34,266
Non-capital losses available for future period	870,932	626,064
	1,307,465	974,892
Unrecognized deferred tax assets	(1,307,465)	(974,892)
Net deferred tax assets	\$ -	\$ -

VIVA GOLD CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
October 31, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Significant components of the Company's deductible temporary differences are as follows:

	October 31,	
	2020	Expiry Date Range
Temporary Differences		
Exploration and evaluation assets	\$ 1,594,551	No expiry date
Financing Costs	246,988	2019 to 2024
Asset retirement obligation	165,130	No expiry date
Non-capital losses available for future period	3,454,161	2033 to 2040
	5,460,830	

Non-capital losses carry-forwards available against future taxable income in Canada amount to \$2,425,974 and in the United States, amount to \$1,028,187.

12. Capital Risk Management

The Company manages its common shares and other equity as capital. The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern to maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the costs of capital at an acceptable risk.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of operating results, changes in economic conditions, and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares, warrants or options, issue new debt, acquire or dispose of assets or adjust the amount of cash and cash equivalents.

In order to maximize ongoing development efforts, the Company does not pay out dividends. The Company's investment policy is to invest its short-term excess cash in highly liquid short-term interest bearing investments with maturities 90 days or less from the original date of acquisition, selected with regards to the expected timing of expenditures from continuing operations.

13. Financial Instruments and Risk Management

Fair value of financial instruments

IFRS requires disclosures about the inputs to fair value measurements for financial assets and liabilities recorded at fair value, including their classification within a hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to fair value measurement.

The three levels of hierarchy are:

- Level 1 - Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- Level 3 - Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

The Company's cash and cash equivalents are classified as Level 1, whereas receivable and prepayments, accounts payable and accrued liabilities are classified as Level 2. As at October 31, 2020, the Company believes that the carrying values of cash, accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair values because of their nature and relatively short maturity dates or durations.

VIVA GOLD CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

October 31, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Financial instruments risk

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The Board of Directors approves and monitors the risk management processes, inclusive of documented investment policies, counter party limits, and controlling and reporting structures. The type of risk exposure and the way in which such exposure is managed is provided as follows:

Credit risk

Credit risk is defined as the risk of loss associated with counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The maximum exposure to credit risk is the carrying amount of the Company's financial assets.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that the Company will not be able to settle its obligations as they come due. The Company has a planning and budgeting process in place to help determine the funds required to support the Company's normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis. The Company ensures that there are sufficient funds available to meet its short-term business requirements by taking into account the anticipated cash expenditures for its exploration and other operating activities, and its holding of cash and cash equivalents. The Company will pursue further equity or debt financing as required to meet its commitments. There is no assurance that such financing will be available or that it will be available on favourable terms.

As at October 31, 2020, the Company's financial liabilities consist of its accounts payable and accrued liabilities, which are all current obligations.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company's cash balances held with US banks and US dollar denominated payables.

As at October 31, 2020, with other variables unchanged, a +/- 10% change in US dollars exchange rate would decrease/increase the comprehensive loss by \$85,316 (2019 - \$14,375). The Company does not hedge its risk from changes in foreign currency exchange rates.

Classification of financial instruments

Financial assets included in the statement of financial position are as follows:

	October 31, 2020	October 31, 2019
	\$	\$
Financial asset at amortized cost		
Cash and cash equivalents	1,161,863	35,979
	1,161,863	35,979

Financial liabilities included in the statement of financial position are as follows:

	October 31, 2020	October 31, 2019
	\$	\$
Financial liabilities at amortized cost		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	30,516	255,448
Loan payable	-	196,068
	30,516	451,516

VIVA GOLD CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
October 31, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Fair value

The fair value of the Company's financial assets and liabilities approximates their carrying amount due to their short term to maturity.

14. Commitment

The Company leases an office space in Tonopah, Nevada for US\$1,000 per month. The Company's future rental payments under this lease commitment are as follows:

Fiscal Year	\$
2021	5,215
Total	5,215

15. Subsequent Events

On November 1, 2020, all common shares of the Company held in escrow were released as per the escrow agreement (Note 10).

A total of 1,967,986 warrants and 950,000 stock options expired without being exercised subsequent to October 31, 2020.
